17 (2) In settlement of plaintiffs' lawsuit, the parties have negotiated a settlement

18 agreement, pursuant to which the City will spend at least $4,000,000 (four million dollars)

19 annually to install and upgrade curb ramps, will pay each class representative $5000 (five

20 thousand dollars) in damages, and will pay $38,500 (thirty eight thousand five hundred

21 dollars) in attorneys' fees to plaintiffs' counsel. As more particularly described in the

22 settlement agreement, the City will ensure that its curb ramp installation program continues to

23 reflect the priorities of people with disabilities who live and work in San Francisco.